STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DIVISION OF HISTORICAL RESOURCES, NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE AND ANTRIM WIND ENERGY, LLC REGARDING THE ANTRIM WIND ENERGY PROJECT IN ANTRIM, HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, NH

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (the "Amendment") is made this 2^{2} day of 5_{1} , 2019 by and between the New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources ("NHSHPO") and Antrim Wind Energy LLC ("AWE").

WHEREAS the NHSHPO and AWE entered into a Memorandum of Understanding executed by NHSHPO on August 10, 2016 and by AWE on August 15, 2016 (the "MOU"), the execution and implementation of which resolves the Project's effects on the White Birch Point Historic District (as those terms are defined in the MOU) and which MOU is appended to and a condition of the Certificate of Site and Facility issued by the New Hampshire Site Evaluation Committee ("SEC") to AWE in SEC Docket 2015-02; and

WHEREAS, Administrative Condition #5 of the MOU requires the Parties to consult and work to reach an amendment to the MOU if any of the MOU terms cannot be met; and

WHEREAS, Stipulations #1 and #2 in the MOU are required to be completed within 1 year of the start of Project Construction, which commenced on August 6, 2018; and

WHEREAS, AWE has commenced the work necessary to implement the required stipulations, has hired an Architectural Historian and is actively engaged with the White Birch Point Association, but expects that it will take longer to fully implement the Stipulations; and

WHEREAS, AWE and the NHSHPO desire to amend the deadlines in the MOU and the Parties agree that such amendment is contemplated as set-forth in Conditions #4 and #5 of the MOU;

NOW THEREFORE, NHSHPO and AWE do hereby agree that the MOU is amended as set forth below:

A. Stipulation #1 in the MOU is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following language:

1. Antrim Wind will hire an Architectural Historian qualified under 36 CFR 61 to oversee the development and installation of an interpretive sign within the eligible White Birch Point Historic District. The sign will focus on the history and significance of the eligible White Birch Point Historic District as a grouping of camp buildings united by their pattern of development and setting that represent summer and vacation home tourism in New Hampshire in the early to mid-20th century. The sign will incorporate historic and present-day images and text. Antrim Wind will coordinate with the White

Birch Point Association and the NHSHPO to determine an appropriate location for the interpretive sign. The Architectural Historian will work with White Birch Point Association in developing and installing the sign. NHSHPO will have 30 days to review and comment on the draft design prior to installation. The deadline for installation will be May 31, 2020.

B. Stipulation #2 in the MOU is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following language:

2. Should the White Birch Point Association have no interest in the installation of the historic signage, the following measure will be completed.

Antrim Wind will hire an Architectural Historian qualified under 36 CFR 61 and a web designer to develop the historical content and design of a website page devoted to the history and significance of the eligible White Birch Point Historic District as a grouping of camp buildings united by their pattern of development and setting that represent summer and vacation home tourism in New Hampshire in the early 20th century. The page will feature historic and present-day photographs of the district as well as other similar camp communities in Antrim in order to place the eligible White Birch Point Historic District into a larger historic context. Antrim Wind will work with the Antrim Historical Society to determine its interest in content development as well as its ability to host the page on their website. NHSHPO will have 30 days to review and comment on a draft of the webpage content and design. The deadline for completion will be December 31, 2019.

C. <u>**Ratification**</u>. Except as expressly provided by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the MOU shall remain unchanged, are hereby ratified and confirmed by the Parties and remain in full force and effect.

Machi Muelic, DSHPO 7/20/19

Name: Nadine Miller Date Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources

Schmitt 7/22/2019

Name: Lori Schmitt Antrim Wind Energy, LLC